Date I in terms ofthe Scheme. To accommodate such issue and allotment of redeemable

preference shares by MAPL, which would result in increase in its paid-up share capital,
the authorized share capital of MAPL shall be adequately enhanced by an amount ofRs.
9,58,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Fifty-Eight Lakhs only) to the authorized share capital
of MAPL as an integral part of the Scheme, and consequently, upon the Scheme
becoming offective, the authorized share capital of MApL set out in Clause 4.2 of the
Scheme hereinabove shall stand enhanced to Rs. 9,59,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores
Fifty-Nine Lakhs only) divided into 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) equity shares of face
value ofRs. l0/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 9,58,000 (Nine Lakh Fifty-Eight Thousand
only) Redeemable Preference. shares.of Rs. 100/- (Rupees Hundred only), without any
further act, instrument or deed by MAPL. Any liability for payment of additional fee or
stamp duty in respect thereof of the stamp duty and fee on the said authorized share

[...]

authorized share capital) shall, without any further act, instrument or deed, be and stand
altered, modified and amended pursuant to Sections 13, 6'l and 232 and other applicable
provisions ofthe Act as the case may be and be replaced by the following clause:

Y. "The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 9,59,00,000/- (Rupees Nine
Crores Fifty-Nine Lakhs only) divided into 10,000 (Ten Thousand only) equity shares of
face value of Rs. l0/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 9,58,000 (Nine Lakh Fifty-Eight
Thousand only) Redeemable Preference Shares of face value of Rs. 100/- (Rupees
Hundred only."

It is hereby clarified that for the purposes ofClauses l4.l and. 14.2 above, the consent of
the shareholders of MAPL to the Scheme shall be deemed to be sufficient for the

[...]

Upon Scheme becoming effective, the authorized share capital of JIAPL shall stand

increased without any further act, instrument or deed on the part of JIAPL including
payment of stamp duty and fees payable to Registrar of Companies, by the authorized

share capital ofthe Transferor Company amounting to Rs. 3,25,00,000 /- (Rupees Three

Crore Twenty-Five Lakhs Only) comprising of 1,00,000 (One Lakh only) Equity Shares

of Rs. l0/- each and 3,15,000 (Three Lakhs Fifteen Thousand only) Preference shares of
Rs. 100/- each and the memorandum of association and articles of association of JIAPL
(relating to the authorized share capital) shall, without any further act, instrument or deed,

be and stand altered, modified and amended, and the consent of the shareholders of

[...]

"The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs.42,21,75,000 (Rupees Forty_
Two Crores Twenty-One Lakhs and Seventy_Five Thousand ortyl iir;aed into
3,78'67'500 ertree crore seventy-Eight Lakhs sixty-seven Thousand and Five Htndred
only) Equity sh*es of Rs. l0/- (Rupees Ten only) each and 4,35,000 (Four Lakh Thirty-
Five Thousand only) preference Shares of tNR 100/- lRupees Hundred only) each.,,

28. COSTS

28.1 until the Effective Date, JIAPL and the Transferor company shall respectively bear their
own costs, charges and expenses, in rclation to or in connection with or incidental to the